

Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1139 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 1/10/2019 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 1/28/2019 Final action:

Title: Old Courthouse Road NE Fairfax County agreement for construction funding

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Old Courthouse Road NE sidewalk project location map, 2. 2018-09-18 Old Courthouse Road Final

Estimate, 3. Old Court House Road_Construction Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/28/2019	1	Town Council Meeting	approved	Pass

Subject:

Old Courthouse Road NE Fairfax County agreement for construction funding

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY:

The Fairfax County Transportation Priorities Plan includes pedestrian improvements on the west side of Old Courthouse Road NE within the Town of Vienna and eastward to connect to existing sidewalk near Gosnell Road. Curb & gutter with drainage improvements are included to eliminate the roadway ditch.

On July 6, 2015, Council approved the county agreement for design funding and awarded the design contract to Rinker Design for \$200,000. Design is now complete, and the project ready for construction. The total construction budget for this project is \$2,282,838 based on our engineer's estimate (attached).

The original county budget for this project was \$1,600,000, which did not include utility relocation costs nor the additional extension into Town agreed upon in the design phase. The county has agreed to fund \$1,732,838 for construction; this has been approved by the Board of Supervisors. The Town will contribute \$550,000, using Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds currently available through the Safe Routes to School portion of this project. The local match to the CMAQ fund will be from the Town's local NVTA fund.

Staff recommends approval of the attached \$1,732,838 agreement with Fairfax County for this the project. This agenda item is for approval of the agreement only, not an appropriation of funds. A request for appropriation of funds and award of a construction contract will be brought to Council at a future date.

Project construction cost:

File #: 19-1139, Version: 1

\$1,732,838 (County funded per attached agreement)
+ \$550,000 (Town CMAQ / NVTA Local funded)
\$2,282,838 Total

Departmental Recommendation: Approval of the Fairfax County MOU for the construction agreement.

Finance Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Purchasing Recommendation: N/A

Town Attorney Recommendation: Town Council may approve the proposed MOU for the jointly funded Old Courthouse Road NE pedestrian improvements in Town Council's discretion.

Town Manager's Recommendation: I recommend the Town Council approve the Old Courthouse Road NE Fairfax County agreement for construction funding as presented.

Cost and Financing: N/A Account Number: N/A

Decision Needed by This date: January 28, 2019

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to approve the Old Courthouse Road NE Fairfax County agreement and authorize the Town Manager to execute all related documents."

Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.